
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

4    Public Questions  

5    To Note Officer Delegated Decision  

5a    To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Chief Officers of Local Authorities Pay Award for 
2023-24  (Pages 11 - 14) 

6    Update on the timing of the external audit of the 
Council's statement of accounts 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 22) 

7    Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (Pages 23 - 70) 

8    Review of Budget Process Timetable for 2023/24 
and General Constitutional Updates Governance 
Review 

(Pages 71 - 
124) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 
Healy, Sheil and Young 

Alternates: Bick, S. Davies and Moore 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Monday, 15 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 15 May 2023 
 5.30  - 5.42 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Carling (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 
Davey, Hauk and Thornburrow 
 
Also present Councillor: Bick 
 
Officers:  
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/11/Civ Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

23/12/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

23/13/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

23/14/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/15/Civ Committee Appointments and Constitutional Changes for 
Annual Council 
 
The report detailed the issues to consider following the local elections on 4 
May 2023 and make recommendations to the Annual Meeting of the Council 
on 25 May 2023.  The Democratic Services Manager advised that an updated 
paper which was circulated at the meeting confirmed the size of committees 
and known appointments, further information would be provided at the Annual 
Meeting.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Monday, 15 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
i. To recommend to Council the appointments to city council committees and 

joint partner bodies below: 
 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 8 (5 Labour + 2 Lib 
Dem + 1 Green and Independent) 
 
Divkovic, Nestor, Swift, Wade, Pounds 
 
Payne, Hauk   
 
Glasberg 
 
Alternates – Sheil, Griffin, Flaubert, Levien, Howard 
 
Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee 8 (5 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 
Green and Independent) 
 
Nestor, Baigent, Swift, TBC, TBC 
 
Porrer, Bick 
 
Davies  
 
Alternates – Griffin, Lab TBC, Lee, Payne, Glasberg 
 
Housing Scrutiny Committee 9 (6 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 Green and 
Independent) 
 
Pounds, Robertson, Thittala-Varkey, Wade, Holloway, Griffin  
 
Martinelli, Lee 
 
Tong 
 
Alternates: Swift, Lab TBC, Howard, Porrer, Levien 
 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 8 (5 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 
Green and Independent) 
 
Robertson, Baigent, Holloway, Gawthrope Wood, TBC 

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Monday, 15 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Bick, Young 
 
Bennett 
 
Alternates – Divkovic, Sheil, Payne, Nethsingha, Davies 
 
Civic Affairs Committee 6 (4 Labour + 1 Lib Dem +1 Green & Independent) 
 
McPherson, Davey, Sheil, Healy 
 
Young 
 
Bennett 
 
Alternate – Moore, Davies, Bick 
 
Employment (Senior Officer) Committee 6 (4 Labour +2 Lib Dem)  
 
Healy, Moore, Davey, Carling 
 
Bick, Porrer 
 
Alternates: TBC 
 
Licensing Committee 10 (7 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 Green and Independent) 
 
McPherson, Bird, Moore, Griffin, Carling, Pounds, Wade  
 
Levien, Nethsingha 
 
Bennett 
 
Alternates – Davey, Hauk, Tong 
 
Planning Committee 9 (6 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 Green and Independent) 
 
Smart, Baigent, Thornburrow, Carling, S.Smith, Dryden 
 
Porrer, Levien 
 
Bennett 

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Monday, 15 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Alternates – Gilderdale, Nestor, Flaubert, Nethsingha, Howard 
 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority - 1 seat 
A.Smith 
 
Alternate - TBC 
 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 2 Labour  
TBC, TBC 
 
Alternates – Gawthrope Wood 
 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Audit and Governance Committee 1 
Labour + one alternate  
S.Smith 
 
Alternate – Pounds 
 
Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly 3 (2 Labour + 1 Lib Dem) 
 
S.Smith, Thornburrow, Bick 
 
Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes 6 (4 Labour+ 
2 Lib Dem)  
 
S.Smith, Baigent, Smart, Thornburrow 
 
Porrer, Flaubert 
 
Alternates – Gilderdale, Nestor, Levien, Nethsingha  
 
ii. To recommend to Council the nominations for Chairs and Vice-Chairs 

2023/24 

Environment and Communities Services 
Chair - Divkovic 
Vice-chair – Nestor 
 
Planning and Transport 
Chair – Nestor 

Page 6



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Monday, 15 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

Vice-chair – Baigent 
 
Housing 
Chair – Pounds 
Vice-chair (nb. Tenant/Leaseholder is Chair of Part 1 of the meeting) - 
Robertson 
 
Strategy and Resources 
Chair-Robertson 
Vice-chair - Baigent 
 
Civic Affairs 
Chair - McPherson 
Vice-chair - Davey 
 
Licensing 
Chair - McPherson 
Vice-chair - Bird 
 
Planning 
Chair - Smart 
Vice-chair – Baigent 
 
JDCC 
Vice-Chair – S.Smith 
 

iii. No constitutional updates were required. 
iv. To note that a Governance Reference Group would meet informally and 

make recommendations on Terms of Reference for Civic Affairs 
Committee to agree at the 5 July 2023 meeting. 

v. To recommend to Council the appointment of former Councillors Rod 
Cantrill, Lewis Herbert, George Pippas, Amanda Taylor, Damien 
Tunnacliffe as Honorary Councillors. 

vi. To note the intention to re-establish a Cambridge Joint Area Committee 
with the County Council.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 5.42 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Thursday, 25 May 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 25 May 2023 
 4.48  - 4.49 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Healy, 
Sheil and Young 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/16/Civ Appointment of Sub Committee 
 
The Committee agreed the membership of the following: 
 
Employment Appeals Sub Committee 
4 Labour, 2 Liberal Democrat 
 
Davey, Wade, Moore, Healy, Levien, Young 

23/17/Civ Appointment of Working Party 
 
The Committee agreed the membership of the following: 
 
Governance Review Group 
6 Labour, 2 Liberal Democrat, 1 Green and Independent  
 
Holloway, Healy, Gawthrope Wood, S.Smith, Robertson, McPherson, Bick, 
Young, Bennett 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.49 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Cambridge City Council  

Record of Officer Urgent Decision 

Chief Officers Pay Agreement 2023 

Decision taken: To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of 

Local Authorities Pay Award for 2023-24. 

Decision of: Chief Executive 

Reference: 23/Officerdecision/Civ1 

Date of decision: 12 May 2023  

Matter for Decision: Decision delegated from Civic Affairs Committee 

Any alternative options considered and rejected: The pay award for the chief 

officer level posts (Directors, Heads of Service and Assistant Directors) is 

determined by national level collective bargaining between the national employers 

and trade unions.  Once agreed at a national level the City Council implements the 

pay award in accordance with the terms of staff contracts of employment. 

Reason for the decision including any background papers considered: To 

implement the nationally agreed pay award for chief officers following receipt of 

notification by circular from the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of 

Local Authorities dated 5 May 2023.  The award is for an increase of 3.50 per cent 

on each pay point with effect from 1 April 2023. 

Conflict of interest and dispensation granted by Chief Executive: The Chief 

Executive is exercising this decision as the Head of Human Resources has a 

personal interest in this pay award. 

Comments: This decision is taken in accordance with the delegated authority from 

Civic Affairs Committee to the Head of Human Resources, as follows: 

To implement any award of a joint negotiating body so far as it concerns rates of 

salary, wages, car allowances or other allowances payable to officers and other 

employees of the Council except where the terms thereof involve the exercise of a 

discretion by the Council provided that when any action is taken in pursuance of this 

paragraph members are advised by the Head of Human Resources and a record of 

that advice be made available to the public.. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5a



Contact for further information: Robert Pollock, Chief Executive 

Page 12



Employers’ Secretary: 
Naomi Cooke 
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London   
SW1P 3HZ 
info@local.gov.uk 

Officers’ Secretary: 
George Georgiou 

GMB 
Mary Turner House 

22 Stephenson Way 
London NW1 2HD 
info@gmb.org.uk  

 

Joint Negotiating Committee for  
Chief Officers of Local Authorities 

 
 
To: Chief Executives in England and Wales (N Ireland for information) 
 (to be shared with Finance Director and HR Director) 

Regional Employer Organisations 
Members of the Joint Negotiating Committee 

 
5 May 2023 
 
 
Dear Chief Executive, 
 

CHIEF OFFICERS’ PAY AGREEMENT 2023 
 
Employers are encouraged to implement this pay award as swiftly as possible. 
 
Agreement has now been reached on the pay award applicable from 1 April 2023 
(covering the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024). 
 
The individual basic salaries1 of all officers within scope of the JNC for Chief Officers 
of local authorities should be increased by 3.50 per cent with effect from 1 April 2023 
(NB: this increase applies to individual salaries as well as pay points, if applicable).  
 
Backpay for employees who have left employment since 1 April 2023 
 
If requested by an ex-employee to do so, we recommend that employers should pay 
any monies due to that employee from 1 April 2023 to the employee’s last day of 
employment. 
 
When salary arrears are paid to ex-employees who were in the LGPS, the employer 
must inform its local LGPS fund. Employers will need to amend the CARE and final 
pay figures (if the ex-employee has pre-April 2014 LGPS membership) accordingly.  
 
Further detail is provided in section 15 of the HR guide and the Backdated Pay Award 
FAQs, which are available on the employer resources section of www.lgpsregs.org. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

Naomi Cooke George Georgiou 

Naomi Cooke George Georgiou 
 
cc Ruth Levin, UNISON 

 
1 Basic salary should exclude other separately identified payments such as Returning Officer fees etc. 

Page 13

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:info@gmb.org.uk
https://www.lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/HRv4.1c.pdf
https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/Pay%20award%20FAQs%20v1.0.pdf
https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/Pay%20award%20FAQs%20v1.0.pdf
https://www.lgpsregs.org/employer-resources/index.php
http://www.lgpsregs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

UPDATE ON THE TIMING OF THE EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 

COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee     05/07/2323 

Report by:  

Caroline Ryba, Chief Financial Officer  

Tel: 01223 - 458134  Email: caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

 
 
 
 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 
 
The deadline for the publication of the Council’s audited accounts for the 
2022/23 financial year is 30 September 2023. However, there is a backlog of 
external audit work across local government as a whole. This report presents 
two letters received from the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young (EY), 
firstly setting out their position on planning for local authority 2022/23 audits, 
and secondly on the transition to, and delivery of, audits under the new 
contract which will commence with the 2023/24 audits. 
 
Mark Hodgson, the EY partner responsible for the Council’s audit will attend 
the meeting to update the Committee on the current position with regard to 
the Council’s 2022/23 audits. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note the contents of this report and appendices. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



3. Background 
 
There are considerable delays in the publishing of audited local authority 
accounts. However, by careful planning and working together the Council and 
EY met the publishing deadlines for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
The table below, produced by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), 
provides a snapshot of audits outstanding as of 30 November 2022, the 
deadline for publishing audited accounts for 2021/22. 
 

 
 
By 31 March 2023 120 (26%) of bodies had published their audi
[...]
to delivering these services in future years. Our decision is based on our continued 
commitment to providing high quality audits in this extremely important sector and supporting the local 
audit market in addressing the matters set out in this letter. For any returns where the work has 
commenced, we will complete the existing assurance statement over the returns. 

Thank you for your understanding. We are happy to discuss the issues with you on an engagement level 
with the relevant Audit Partner, or indeed our Sector Lead, Stephen Reid. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

Mark Hodgson – Partner  
Debbie Hanson – Partner 
David Riglar – Partner  
 

 

Page 22



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

 

 

1.  Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1 This report introduces the proposed Internal Audit Plan and Strategy, for 

the next six months of the 2023 / 2024 financial year, for consideration 

by the Civic Affairs Committee.  

1.2 The report also includes a progress update from the past six months 

work, plus our current opinion on the internal control environment, 

governance and risk management arrangements. 

1.3 Internal Audit Plans, and associated documents, have been created in 

line with best practice laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) and the accompanying Local Government 

Application Note (LGAN).  

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Civic Affairs Committee is requested to consider the supporting 

information, in the appendices, to: 

i) approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 

ii) approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [5th July 2023] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3. Background 
Page: 2 
 

3.1 The 
[...]
s to utilise our resources as effectively as possible to provide 

an effective audit opinion for the Council, and to proactively communicate 

topical risks and assurance to the Committee.  

Page 24



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.8 Appendix B provides a progress update from the past six months, plus 

the current opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

organisation’s internal control environment, governance, and the risk 

management framework 

3.9 The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix C) and the Code of Ethics 

(Appendix D) are also appended for information. They are regularly 

reviewed as part of an ongoing Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme (QAIP) considering both the PSIAS and the LGAN. The 

documents are substantially the same as last year. Minor name and 

procedural changes have been made to reflect the current organisational 

structures. However, it is good practice to present these documents 

annually as they define internal audit's purpose, authority, responsibility 

and position within an organization, supporting the delivery of the risk-

based audit plan. 

4. Implications 

(a) Financial Implications 

None. 

(b) Staffing Implications 

None. 

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications 

None.  

(d) Environmental Implications 

None. 

(e) Procurement Implications 

None. 

(f) Community Safety Implications 

None. 

5. Consultation and communication considerations 

Not applicable.  

  

Page 25



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

6. Background papers 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

 Risk-Based Internal Auditing – Working Standards and Procedures 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

 CIPFA Local Government Application Note 

 Cambridge City Council Risk Registers 

 Corporate Plan  

7. Appendices 

a) Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 

b) Progress Update 

c) Internal Audit Charter 

d) Internal Audit Code of Ethics 

e) Glossary of Terms 

 


[...]
ll support the Council’s Transformation Program by proactively working with teams and 
supporting projects where we can help add value to improving the governance risk and control 
environment.  

The Head of Internal Audit will chair the Change Assurance Team (CAT) which is a board with 
representatives from key corporate functions. The purpose of the CAT is to provide assurance for 
complex and strategic projects and act as critical friend. 

Contingency: requested 
work / advice / 
irregularities 

Internal Audit act as a focal point to assist officers across the Council in providing advice / support in 
relation to projects; contracts; procurement or general controls.  

No matter how robust services and processes are, there is always the potential for anomalies to 
occur. Internal Audit assists by providing pro-active counter fraud work; and reactive work for 
suspected irregularities and whistleblowing referrals. 

An element of time has been set aside to allow for these activities within the plan.  

P
age 38



Appendix B – Progress update and Opinion 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Introduction 
1.1  Management is responsible for the system of internal control and establishes 

policies and procedures to help ensure that the system is functioning correctly. 

On behalf of the Civic Affairs Committee, Internal Audit acts as an assurance 

function by providing an independent and objective opinion on the control 

environment. 

1.2  The purpose of this section of the report is to provide an update on the recent 

work completed by internal audit and report our overall opinion on the control 

environment. This opinion will in turn be used to inform the Annual Governance 

Statement which accompanies the Statement of Accounts.  

1.3  Where appropriate, reports are given an overall opinion based on four levels of 

assurance. This is based on the evaluation of the control and environment, and 

the type of recommendations we make in each report. If a review has 
[...]
and road) safety for all users of taxi and 
private hire services in the UK. 

The Licensing Team demonstrated that they were compliant with the new 
statutory requirement. They also had experience with the new system, as 
they were using an earlier version since 2018. We identified two medium 
actions to help adapt to the new system. 

Information 
Governance – 
GDPR 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

Reasonable 

Reasonable 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

We worked with the Councils Information Governance team and broader 
management group to consider Information Governance risks throughout 
the year. 

This provided reasonable assurance that risks are being managed 
effectively. 

P
age 43

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2022/14/contents/enacted


Audit Assurance and actions Summary of report and actions 

Health and 
Safety - 
Asbestos 
Management 
Follow Up 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

Limited 

Limited 

 

0 

8 

0 

0 

We followed up the management agreed actions from our previous review. 

Our previous review demonstrated that sufficient controls were in place for 
the management of asbestos in Council homes. The complexity of using 
new multiple systems introduced a risk of error, resulting in a limited 
assurance report. The team agreed to manage the risk by migrating the 
data onto a single system.  

The service has struggled to recruit into vacant posts which has delayed the 
implementation of the action plan. Consequently, the assurance rating is still 
limited at this time. 

A new Compliance Team was created after our previous review and positive 
progress is now being made. One post remains vacant and interim 
consultancy support is being considered. We will complete a further follow-
up review of the action plan.  

Grant 
Assurance 
PPAS 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

 

Full 

Full 
[...]
d Audit Regulations 20151, which state that  

“A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate 

the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 

taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.”  

3.2 There are additional requirements placed upon the Chief Audit Executive (see 

Section 4: Organisation and Relationships), to fulfil all aspects of CIPFA’s 

Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Sector 

Organisations, with Internal Audit primarily responsible for carrying out an 

examination of the accounting, financial and other operations of the Council, 

under the independent control and direction of the Section 151 Officer.  

3.3 The internal audit activity, with strict accountability for confidentiality and 

safeguarding records and information, is authorised to have full, free, and 

unrestricted access to any and all of the organisation's: 

 Records, documents and correspondence (manual and electronic) relating 

to any financial and other transactions; 

 Physical properties, i.e. premises and land, plus cash, stores or any other 

Council property; and 

 Personnel – requiring and receiving such explanations as are necessary 

concerning any matter under examination and generally assisting the 

Internal Audit activity in fulfilling its roles and responsibilities. 

3.4 Such access shall be granted on demand and shall not be subject to prior 

notice, although in principle, the provision of prior notice will be given wherever 

possible and appropriate, unless circumstances dictate otherwise. 

 ORGANISATION AND RELATIONSHIPS 
4.1 Within the PSIAS, the terms ’Chief Audit Executive,’ ‘Board’ and ‘Senior 

Management’ are used to describe key elements of the organisation’s 

governance, and the ways in which they interact with Internal Audit. The 

PSIAS require that the terms are defined in the context of the governance 

arrangements in each 
[...]
ronment.  

Management are responsible for implementing their actions and providing assurance when they are completed. Timescales for implementing actions should be 
proportionate and achievable to the available resources. To help prioritise the actions we have produced guidance below: 

Priority Description  Timescale for action Monitoring 

Critical  
Extreme control weakness that jeopardises the complete operation of the service.  To be implemented immediately. Within 1 month 

High  
Fundamental control weakness which significantly increases the risk / scope for 
error, fraud, or loss of efficiency.  

To be implemented as a matter 
of priority. 

Within 6 months 

Medium  
Significant control weakness which reduces the effectiveness of procedures 
designed to protect assets and revenue of the Authority.  

To be implemented at the first 
opportunity. 

Within 12 months 

Low  
Control weakness, which, if corrected, will enhance control procedures that are 
already relatively robust.  

To be implemented as soon as 
reasonably practical. 

Within 24 months 

The Council has a Risk Management system, which is used for tracking their progress. This will be updated upon distribution of the report and we will follow up 
the actions where appropriate. It is the responsibility of Risk Owners and Action Owners to regularly review and update the risk register with details of action 
taken to mitigate the risks. 

 

P
age 70



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

THE COUNCIL’S BUDGET PROCEDURE AND UPDATED 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION/FINANCIAL PROCEDURE 

RULES 

 

 

1. Introduction 

  This report recommends further changes to the budget process to give 

effect to a review of the new procedures adopted in 2022/23.  It also 

highlights for information changes which the Monitoring Officer has made 

to the Scheme of Delegation and Financial Procedures to reflect the 

Senior Management Review which came into force 25 May 2023. 

2.  Recommendations 

 

To recommend to Council the changes to Council Procedure Rules and 

Budget Framework rules as set out in the Appendix A. 

  

 The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(i) agree the additions and changes to meetings November 2023-

February 2024 and to note that there is still the issue of a second 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     5/07/2023 

Report by:  

Caroline Ryba s151 Officer, Chief Financial Officer/Tom Lewis Monitoring 

Officer 

Email: caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk/tom.lewis@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Council meeting (non-budget) to resolve in February/March 2024, 

which should be addressed by the Governance Reference Group 

as soon as possible. 

(ii) note the Financial Procedure Rules have been updated to reflect the 

Senior Management Structure effective from 25 May 2023 (appendix B) 

(iii) note that the Scheme of Delegation has been updated to reflect the 

Senior Management Structure effective from 25 May 2023 

(appendix C) 

3.  Background  

 
3.1 Council adopted a new budget process in October 2022.  Following the 

conclusion of the budget process in February, the Chief Financial Officer 

consulted with councillors and officers on any further adaptations that 

could be made.  The result of those consultations is reflected in the 

proposed changes. 

 

3.2 Councillors agreed to proposals to restructure the senior management of 

the Council on 2 March 2023.  The new structure took effect on 25 May 

2023 and the Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer have 

reviewed the Scheme of Delegations and Finance Procedure Rules to 

ensure the documents match the new structure.  There are no new 

delegations or changes to financial values this is updated by the 

Monitoring Officer under Article 14.3 of the Constitution. 

 

Changes to budget timetable and Budget Procedure Rules 
 
3.3 The changes proposed are: 

 splitting both Strategy and Resource
[...]
 4.12 of the Officers report 4.10.22] copied below:  
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIP) process  
• Registration of the Council as “interested party."  
• Responding to any consultation on EIA screening/scoping on behalf of 
Cambridge City Council  
• Attendance at pre-examination preliminary meeting and agreement of 
procedures and timetable for examination on behalf of Cambridge City Council. 
• Instruction of witnesses and legal advisors and approval of all representations 
and agreements (e.g. Statement of Common Ground, conditions etc) through the 
Examination Process on behalf of Cambridge City Council. 
TWA process 
• Agreement of response to EIA consultation on behalf of Cambridge City 
Council. 
• Agreement at pre-examination process of procedures for examination, 
timetable etc on behalf of Cambridge City Council. 
• Instruction of Witnesses and legal advisor and approval of all submissions 
including proofs of evidence, statement of common ground on behalf of Cambridge 
City Council. 
• Agreement on conditions and scope of post decision submissions/controls 
subject to LPA control on behalf of Cambridge City Council. 
The following projects are known/believed to be planned to follow the NSIP route: 
• Cambridge Water Treatment Works relocation (to be submitted 2022/3) 
• E-W Rail (Submission due TBC) 

Page 122



The Following infrastructure projects currently expected to progress via the 
Transport and Works Act 1992 (TWA) route: 
• Cambourne to Cambridge Rapid Transport Route (C2C) Public transport 
corridor project 
• Cambridge Southeast Transport Route (CSET) Public transport corridor 
project 
• Cambridge Eastern Access public transport corridor 
• Waterbeach to Cambridge – public transport corridor 
• Greater Greenways Project (various routes) 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 25/05/2023 Civic Affairs
	Minutes


	5a To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2023-24
	Chf Officer Pay 01Apr23

	6 Update on the timing of the external audit of the Council's statement of accounts 2022/23
	Appendix A - EY Planning for 2022-23 financial year audits - 13 March 2023
	Appendix B - EY Transition and Delivery Letter - Cambridge - 31 March 2023

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24
	CCC - CivicAffairs-InternalAuditPlan-Appendices

	8 Review of Budget Process Timetable for 2023/24 and General Constitutional Updates Governance Review
	Appendix c - budget process




Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 5 July 2023 
 5.30  - 6.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Healy, 
Sheil and Young 
 
Officers:  
Chief Financial Officer: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young Audit Partner: Mark Hodgson 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/18/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from the Council’s Independent Person, Rob Bennett. 

23/19/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  

23/20/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 25 May 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

23/21/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/22/Civ To Note Officer Delegated Decision 

5a To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local 
Authorities Pay Award for 2023-24 
The decision was noted. 

23/23/Civ Update on the timing of the external audit of the Council's 
statement of accounts 2022/23 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Committee received an oral report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 
The following was noted by Committee: 
 
That Audits of 2022/23 Accounts will not begin before 1st November 2023 and 
as yet there is no timetable for commencing the Council’s Audit as the focus is 
on historical audits nationally (of which there are over 1,000 to be concluded). 
 
It was confirmed following a question submitted by the Independent Person 
that the small grant claim CFB06 did not apply to the city council. 
 
The Committee noted the update and that a further update would be provided 
by the External Auditor to the next meeting. 

23/24/Civ Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
 
The committee received a progress report from the Head of Internal Audit 
regarding the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 
 
The Committee and the Independent Person asked questions concerning: 
Current staffing levels in the Audit Team 
Resources for pre-Audit work 
Horizon scanning for reviews/no scheduled look at SCDC 4 day week or the 
proposed STZ. 
Any concerns on the audits reported to Committee 
 
In response to members’ questions the Head of Internal Audit said the 
following: 
 

i. Noted supportive comments on how to retain/develop the audit team 
ii. Pre-audit work covers looking at key systems  
iii. A six month audit plan allows the service to be agile-a long list can be 

risk appraised and be brought forward 
iv. There was no concerns that the service was unable to audit any service 

that it should be. 
v. Other than the Health and Safety Asbestos Management audit, there 

were no significant concerns on the work undertaken and reported. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. Approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics  

23/25/Civ Review of Budget Process Timetable for 2023/24 and General 
Constitutional Updates Governance Review 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Financial Officer. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. It would be helpful if the officers produced a narrative on what the 
various meetings in the new sequence will be for and who will be invited 
to attend.  

ii. Supported an extended consultation period of 8 weeks and requested 
work with the communities team to encourage participation. 

iii. Circulate the new timetable to all Councillors and the narrative (to first be 
circulated to the Leader, Executive Cllr for Finance and Resources and 
committee spokes).  

 
The Chief Financial Officer noted the Committee’s comments and would act 
accordingly. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) 
 
To recommend to Council the changes to Council Procedure Rules and 
Budget Framework Rules as set out in Appendix A 
 
To agree: 
The additions and changes to meetings November 2023-February 2024 and to 
note that there is still the issue of a second Council meeting (non-budget) to 
resolve in February/March 2024, which should be addressed in the 
Governance Review Group as soon as possible. 
 
To  note: 
That Financial Procedure Rules have been updated to reflect the Senior 
Management Structure effective from 25 May 2023 (appendix B) 
That the Scheme of Delegation has been updated to reflect the Senior 
Management Structure effective from 25 May 2023. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm 
 

 
CHAIR 

 


